- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER	VICE CO.	MMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of the Application of Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. for Authority to Issue Securities))))	DOCKET NO. 14-031-01 NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD

ISSUED: April 1, 2014

NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD

On March 31, 2014, Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. ("Mt. Wheeler") filed an application with the Commission pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-31 for authority to issue securities in the form of an extension of the period during which draws can be made from the National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Cooperation. Any interested party may submit comments on Mt. Wheeler's application on or before Wednesday, April 30, 2014.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 1st day of April, 2014.

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

DOCKET NO. 14-031-01

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 1st day of April, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

James M. Copenhaver (<u>copenhaver@frontiernet.net</u>) Attorney for Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc.

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant